Public Document Pack

o4t MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Economy Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 27 May 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Public Gallery

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public
access from any other entrance.

Filming and broadcast of the meeting

Meetings of the Economy Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission.

Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee

Councillors - H Priest (Chair), Baker-Smith, Bayunu, Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Moore,
Noor, Raikes, Stanton and Strong



Economy Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 11 May 2021

Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report
Report of the Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure
attached

This report provides Committee Members with a further update
summary of the current situation in the city in relation to COVID
19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in
relation to areas within the remit of this Committee.

Economy Dashboard 2019/20 - Introduction to new Members
Report of the Head of Performance, Research and Intelligence
attached

This report provides Members with the most up to date metrics on
key aspects of the City's economic recovery.

Overview Report
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit attached

This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee

13 -58

59 -72

73 - 86



Economy Scrutiny Committee

is asked to amend as appropriate and agree.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public
The officers consider that the following item contains exempt
information as provided for in the Local Government Access to
Information Act and that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information. The Committee is recommended to agree the
necessary resolutions excluding the public from the meeting
during consideration of this item.

9. Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the 87 -90
Our Manchester Strategy
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer attached

This report provides an overview of how cross-cutting themes in
the Our Manchester Strategy — Forward to 2025 reset document
are covered by the Council’'s Scrutiny Committees during the
2021/22 municipal year.

The report is to form part of the Work Programming session
at the rise of this meeting for Committee Members only.



Economy Scrutiny Committee

Information about the Committee

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local
[...]
inutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 March 2021

This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the
provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England
and Wales) Regulations 2020.

Present:
Councillor H Priest (Chair) — in the Chair
Councillors Hacking, Johns, Raikes, Shilton Godwin, K Simcock and Stanton

Also present:

Councillor Leese, Leader

Councillor Richards, Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport

Apologies: Councillor Green and Noor
ESC/21/17 Minutes
Decision

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were approved as a correct
record

ESC/21/18 Wythenshawe Hospital Strategic Regeneration Framework

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director — Growth and
Development, which set out a proposed Strategic Regeneration Framework for the
Wythenshawe Hospital Campus . The report also detailed the outcome of a public
consultation exercise with local residents, businesses and stakeholders.

Key points and themes of the report included:-

o The Framework envisaged the development of the Wythenshawe Hospital
Campus and its environs as a sustainable health village over a 10 to 15 year
period enhancing the Hospital whilst diversifying uses to include complementary
commercial, leisure and retail set within a high quality, greener public realm;

o An overview of the key principles in relation to transport including public
transport and servicing of the site; and

o Details on the consultation process and outcomes of the public consultation
centred around:-

o Enhancing the quality of health care facilities

o Creating a welcome environment for all users, including accessible green
space

o Improved accessibility by foot, cycle and public transport

Page 5



Item 4

o Expanding the type of land use, including complementary development
t
[...]
 was vital to deliver the diverse
and distinctive economy ensuring connections and opportunities for residents
and businesses across the city;

The Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 specifically identified the
need to meet a zero-carbon target by 2038 at the latest

The updated City Centre Transport Strategy would need to provide the capacity
needed to underpin growth and support the creation of new jobs in the city; and
Detail on the significant engagement and consultation that had taken place on
the City Centre Transport Strategy.

Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussion were:-

Welcoming the reports and supporting the strategies, in particular the City
Centre Transport Strategy to 2040;

Supporting the key principals and prioritise of the City Centre Transport
Strategy 2040 to reduce carbon emissions and deliver sustainable travel;
Consideration needed to be given to reducing carbon emissions from goods
and freight vehicles;

Noting that the City Centre Transport Strategy 2040 had been developed in
consultation with local Members and residents, noting that the co-design
workshops had been well attended by residents and the feedback was very
positive;

What arrangements were in place to provide scrutiny and oversight of the
delivery of these strategies;

Noting that the delivery of these strategies was an opportunity for securing
employment and training;

The Streets for All scheme needed to be rolled out across all wards in
Manchester to support and encourage active travel into the city centre;
Consideration needed to be given to the issue of the security of active travel,
especially for journeys undertaken in the evening; and

An update was sought as to the approach taken to the location of Mobility Hubs,
recognising the impact this could have on residential areas.

The Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure advised all district centres had
a local implementation plan to support active travel. She described that to en
[...]
 Transport Strategy to 2040.

(3) Request that the Executive take on board the points raised by the Committee in
relation to the City Centre Transport Strategy 2040

ESC/21/21 Economy COVID19 Sit Rep report

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director — Growth and
Development, which provided a further update of the current situation in the city in
relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in
relation to areas within the remit of the Committee.

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:-

Page 10



Item 4

o Was the Council’s Industrial Strategy be renamed given the demise of this
terminology at a national level

o Was the Council concerned that as people returned to the city centre, this would
increase the volume of motor journeys into and out of the city and what
consideration was being given to mitigate this;

o What was the latest position on the Kickstart programme and how was youth
unemployment and unemployment amongst those 50+ going to be monitored.

The Leader advised that the Council had always developed long term strategies that
would be moulded to suit particular circumstances and the Council would adapt to the
new circumstances. There was concern in relation to increase car use as lockdown
eased, which was big discussed at a GM level as to how to mitigate this as it was
acknowledged it would be a challenge in the short term. He added that Bus
operators were expecting to return to 90% of pre-COVID services as schools
returned and that the majority of businesses were planning on a phased return to
work for their staff.

The Director of Inclusive Economy advised that the Kickstart programme was on a
slow uptake nationally and discussions with government and businesses were taking
place to see how this could be improved. In terms of youth unemployment it was
reported that the figures were levelling off and the latest labour force survey had
identified a small decline. The over 50+ group was starting to rise and there were
discussions with DWP taking place to have a place based focus in targeting
employment programmes.

The Strategic Director — Growth and Development commented that the Council was
focussing on a safe and COVID secure return to the city for businesses. There was
also a lot of interest in the lateral flow testing arrangements that would need setting
up. She added that here was some useful guidance that was being produced and
shared, refereeing the Manchester Arena, on how to safely reopen which had been
shared with business communities.

Decisions

The Committee:-

(1) Notes the report.
(2) Thanks the Officer involved in the work of the Economic Recovery Group

ESC/21/22 Overview Report

The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s
future work programme.

Decisions

The Committee:-

Page 11



Item 4

(1) Notes the report.
(2) Agrees that the Chair liaises with Officers in relation to the work programme for
the Committee’s first meeting in the new Municipal Year.

Page 12



Item 5

Manchester City Council
Report for Information

Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee — 27 May 2021
Subject: Update on COVID-19 Activity

Report of: Strategic Director — Growth and Development
Summary

This report provides Committee Members with a further update summary of the current
situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in
Manchester in relation to areas within the remit of this Committee. Further detail on
specific issues will be available as required.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to note the update.

Wards Affected: All

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city

Manchester Strategy Outcomes [Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS

A thriving and sustainable city: This unprecedented national and international
supporting a diverse and distinctive | crisis impacts on all areas of our city. The ‘Our
economy that creates jobs and Manchester’ approach has underpinned the
opportunities planning and delivery of our response, working in

partnership and identifying innovative ways to
continue to deliver services and to establish new

A highly skilled city: world class services as quickly as possible to support the most
and home grown talent sustaining |yulnerable in our city.

the city’s economic success

A reset of the Our Manchester Strategy is now
underway following a meeting of the Our

Page 13



A progressive and equitable city:
making a positive contribution by
unlocking the potential of our
communities

A liveable and low carbon city: a
destination of choice to live, visit,
work

A connected city: world class
infrastructure and connectivity to
drive growth

Item 5

Manchester Forum on 16 June 2020. An extensive
engagement exercise will take place to inform a
draft document in late 2020 and a final version in
February 2021.

Contact Officers:

Name: Pat Bartoli

Position: Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure
Telephone: 0161 234 3329

Email: pat.bartoli@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Angela Harrington

Position: Director of Inclusive Economy

Telephone: 0161 234 3171

Email: angela.harrington@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Hilary Sayers

Position: City Centre Growth Manager

Telephone: 0161 234 3387

Email: hilary.sayers@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

None

Page 14



Economic Recovery Workstream- Sitrep Summary

As at 13/05/21 for meeting on 14/05/21. Updated fortnightly. Latest updates shown in yellow.

GT abed

e A Subsidy Control Bill will set out
post-Brexit regulations on how the
government can support private
companies, now the UK has left
the EU's "state aid" regime.

e Another post-Brexit piece of
legislation, 
[...]
 +390% | -45%
St

NB Given the low level of current footfall,
small increase in numbers can lead to
relatively high percentage increases. The
significant increases relating to year on

year figures are as a result of the

comparison with footfall between 2020

and 2021.

Mon 26 Apr to Sun 2 May
Week on week: -32% (UK figure was —

4.5%)

Year on year: +97%

Comparison to pre-covid: -19%

District Centres

Week on Year on
week % year %
Cheetham | -35.5% +44%
Hill
Chorlton -21% +94.5%

G way|



9z abed

Fallowfield | -26% +247%
Gorton -25% +17%
Harpurhey |-7% +102%
Levenshul | -36% +27%
me

Northenden | -61% +94%
Rushholme | -17% +128%
Victoria -12% +88%
Avenue

Withington | -63% +95%

The reasons for the week on week fall
across the district centres and city centre
is not fully clear, but it may due be a
combination of the worsening weather
and a reduction in the initial surge
following the easing of some restrictions
on 12" April.

Higher From 17" May all remaining university
Education | students eligible to return to in-person
Institutions | €aching.

Aviation Government has confirmed that foreign

travel can resume from Monday 17" May
under a traffic light system, with countries
ranked green, amber or red.

Travelers from an amber list country will
need to self isolate for 10 days with the

The Transport Secretary confirmed last week that
international travel can safely resume to a limited number of
destinations on the 17th May. Destinations included are
Portugal, Israel, Singapore, Australia, New Zealand, Brunei,
Iceland, Gibraltar, Falkland Islands, South Georgia and the

G way|



)2 abed

option to shorten that period with a
negative PCR test. Whilst those from a
red list country will be required to
qguarantine in a hotel for 10 days. All
travelers will be required to take a pre-
departure test and a further test on day 2
of returning to the UK.

South Sandwich Islands, and St Helena, Tristan de Cunha
and Ascension Island.

It is important to note that whilst
[...]
nting
to return to hospitality due to more favourable terms and
conditions; migrant workers returning to country of origin;
reduced number of students in the City. Work is being
undertaken to develop an offer to hospitality businesses
through the Newly Unemployed Support Partnership and a
comms campaign to advertise opportunities etc in the
hospitality sector.

G way|



gy abed

Offer for 16-19 year olds

The February submission to the DfE
reported a combined NEET / Unknown of
6.3% (3.6% NEET and 2.7% Unknown)
This is a 0.6% decrease on the January
submission. This is higher than the
national average of 4.9% combined
NEET / Unknown figure.

All schools have now completed the
verification of their lists of high and
medium risk of NEET students. Out of a
total cohort of 5,823 — 560 (9.6%) have
been identified as high risk with more
than one risk factors and 605 (10.4%)
have been identified as medium risk with
the majority having one risk factor.

Schools and Colleges have increasing
concerns about the current year 11, 12
and 13 who have experienced two years
of disrupted education and how this will
impact on their transition and
progression.

Most high schools have decided to let
their year 11 students to leave school at
the May half term holiday.

Offer for 16-19 year olds

Comms campaign for young people and parents highlighting
key messages in relation to opportunities and high-level
guidance particularly to support transition from School into
an EET destination.

The RONI process to identify those at risk of being NEET in
Year 11 has been completed. Schools will be encouraged to
secure an offer for all these students and put transition plans
in place for the high-risk learners. Career Connect and the
Growth Company (ESF NEET Contract) will be meeting with
pastoral leads in high schools to identify those young people
who will need transitional support over the summer.

- Post 16 Transition Guides have now been circulated
to providers. The Transition Guide is suppo
[...]
by C19 as
yet. Known bids progressing through

funding approval processes as expected.

Team in City Policy developing a funding
action plan based on C19 recovery and
Corporate priorities

Levelling Up Fund

1. Officers are working on round 1 bids ahead of the 18%
June deadline.

Community Renewal Fund

1. Closing date for applications to GMCA is Friday 14t
May

2. We are expecting a number of applications from
partners in Manchester.

G way|



8G abed

Working with City Centre Growth to map
funding opportunities through the 2020
Spending Review

External
Influencing
& Lobbying

The Government’s economic response to
C19 has been fast moving and feeding in
Manchester’s priorities has required a
coordinated approach.

Meetings are ongoing with government and civil
servants on various aspects of the levelling up
agenda.

G way|



ltem 6

Manchester City Council
Report for Information

Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee — 27 May 2021
Subject: Economy Dashboard

Report of: Head of Performance, Research & Intelligence
Summary

This report provides the most up to date metrics on key aspects of the City's
economic recovery.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to note the dashboard.

Wards Affected: All

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes |Contribution to the strategy

A thriving and sustainable city:
supporting a diverse and distinctive
economy that creates jobs and
opportunities

A highly skilled city: world class and
home grown talent sustaining the city’s
economic success

A progressive and equitable city:
making a positive contribution by
unlocking the potential of our
communities

A liveable and low carbon city: a
destination of choice to live, visit, work

A connected city: world class
infrastructure and connectivity to drive
growth

Page 59



ltem 6

Contact Officers:

Name: Paul Holme

Position: Head of Performance, Research & Intelligence
Telephone: 0161 234 4566

E-mail: paul.holme@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Tim Robinson

Position: Directorate Lead - Neighbourhood Intelligence
Telephone: 0161 234 1881

E-mail: tim.robinson@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy
please contact one of the contact officers above.

Page 60



10.

Quarterly Economic Dashboard — May 2021

Manchester’s Economic Headlines

The reopening of retail & hospitality led to significant growth in footfall in the city centre

Footfall on Market St on 12t April increased 193% on the week before and was 20% higher
than the equivalent week in 2019

Over 350 licenses have been provided to businesses in Manchester allowing them to
increase outdoor seating in line with the latest Covid-19 protocols

The number of residents on Furlough across Manchester has been decreasing since a
winter peak in January - further decreases are expected as the economy opens up

Recruitment activity (number of job postings) in Manchester has been steadily increasing
— particularly since the start of the year- and appears to be returning to pre-pandemic
levels

2020-21 was another record year for housing delivery in Manchester with 4,260 new
homes completed across the city — more than any year since 2008

The sites receiving the second tranche of GM Brownfield Land funding have been
announced with three major sites receiving a share Sites include

Collyhurst village (1,756 homes, 20% of which will be affordable), Silk Street (69 homes for
social rent) and the public realm in the Back of Ancoats Neighbourhood Regeneration
Framework

Manchester Life revealed plans for the next phase of the regeneration of Ancoats & New
Islington

Plans include 3 schemes deliver 225 ne
[...]
esses categorised as “other”)

Footfall has increased radically since re-opening of hospitality & non-essential retail

800.0%
700.0%

600.0% .
City Centre Footfall — Change v

2020 (w/s 19 April):

500.0%

601%

300.0%

200.0% District Centres Footfall — Change
v 2020 (w/s 19 April)

111%

Footfall (Change v Previous Year)

100.0%

——City Centre* District Centres*Page 70

* City Centre data on Market St, Exchange Square, St Ann’s Square & King St
** District Centres data on Blackley, Cheetham Hill, Chorlton, Fallowfield, Gorton, Harpurhey, Levenshulme, Northenden, Rusholme & Withington



Quarterly Economic Dashboard

May 2021 Transport & Visitor Economy

Public transport use is showing signs of recovering following the re-opening of economy but remains
below pre-Covid levels

Bus

100 —— Highway
Metrolink

— Rail

— Cycling

o4 variation

—100

2 > 2R 3t P $ 3
w\‘b W &% ::\D N t,!\% té\“"’ Rail data from Manchester Piccadilly

Current Position Compared to Pre-Lockdown Baseline

Cycling (25 April) Highways (25 April) Bus (25 April) Metrolink (25 April) Rail (25 April)
6% -4% -20% -40% -39%

Airport passenger numbers showing no signs of recovery
Impact of 3" lockdown evident but marginally less severe than the 15t lockdown

8,000,000 Covid-19
7,000,000
6,000,000
5,000,000
4,000,000

3,000,000

Total Airport Passengers

2,000,000

1,000,000

cC 0 - = > @ > a fH > L c o = = >0 > o H > 0 c 0 ‘—>~CE
Sgs32L5338c285e32253238028=2¢e3283-7
2018 2019 2020 2021
= \anchester Heathrow —=——Gatwick Stansted Birmingham

Manchester Airport Passengers
(March)

94,577 e 21.1%

Monthly Change



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 7

Manchester City Council
Report for Information

Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee — 27 May 2021
Subject: Overview Report

Report of: Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit
Summary

This report provides the following information:

Recommendations Monitor
Key Decisions

Items for Information

Work Programme

Recommendation

The Committee is invi
[...]
y COVID19 Sit | To receive the most up to date Economy COVID19 Sit | ClIr Leese David Houliston
Rep Report Rep report that details how the Council and the city is (Leader) Angela
progressing with the recovery phase of COVID19 Harrington
against the areas within the remit of this Committee. Pat Bartoli
Ruth Ashworth
Economy Dashboard | To receive the most up to date Quarterly Economy N/A Paul Holme
2019/20 — Introduction | Dashboard for 2021/22 and discuss the metrics most Lewis Smith
to new Members useful to provide real time data on key aspects of the
City's economic recovery to enable Committee monitor
progress
Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations N/A Scrutiny
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work Support
programme and any items for information.
Annual Work The Committee will receive presentations from Leader Pat Bartoli This part of the
Programming Session | Directors on upcoming issues and challenges within Angela meeting will be
the Committee’s remit, following which Members will Executive Harrington closed to the
determine the work programme for the forthcoming Member for public.
year. Housing and

Regeneration

L W)



eg abed

Themes identified at the Committee’s 2020/21 Work Programme setting meeting

(Items highlighted in grey indicate that these have been included in the work plan of one of the above meetings)

Theme

Tentative
Date of
meeting

Manchester Airport

To include information on addressing the economic recovery of the Airport whilst tackling the Climate Emergency.

Post Nov 2020

Previous Items identified by the Committee to be scheduled

Theme - Strategic Regeneration

Item Purpose Lead Lead Officer Comments
Executive
Member
Northern Gateway To receive an update on the progress ClIr Leese Louise Wyman
and outline anticipated wider social and | (Leader) lan Slater
economic benefits to North Manchester
from the development that has been ClIr Richards
made with the Northern Gateway since | (Exec Member
the last time it was considered by the for Housing
Committee. and
Regeneration)

L wal



78 abed

Theme — Transport and Connectivity

Item Purpose Lead Lead Officer Comments
Executive
Member

Bus Franchising To receive an update on the Greater ClIr Leese Pat Bartoli

update Manchester Mayors proposals to

franchise the regions bus service impact
this will have on the city’s economy.

Theme - Skills development for Manchester residents aged 16 and over.

Item Purpose Lead Lead Officer Comments
Executive
Member

Higher Education To be determined. Cllr Rahman Angela Harrington

provision and its (Exec Member

impact on the City’s Skills Culture

economy and Leisure)

Theme — Growing the Manchester Economy

Item Purpose Lead Lead Officer Comments
Executive
Member

Business Survival To receive a report that details the Councillor Mark Hughes (The

rates and the impact survival rate of new start up business Leese Growth Company)

on the economy

within the city and the economic impact
to the city when these businesses fail

Louise Wyman
Pat Bartoli
Angela Harrington

L wal



Item 7

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report
	6 Economy Dashboard 2019/20 - Introduction to new Members
	Economy Dashboard - May 2021

	7 Overview Report
	9 Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the Our Manchester Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  27 May 2021 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 May 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor H Priest (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Noor and Stanton 
 
Apologies: Councillor Baker-Smith, Bayunu, Moore and Raikes 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Leese, Leader 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
  
ESC/19/23 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ESC/19/24 Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of City Centre Growth and  
Infrastructure that provided Members with a further update summary of the current 
situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in 
Manchester in relation to areas within the remit of this Committee.   
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussion were:- 
 

 Were there plans in place to build upon the reported Post Pandemic Business 
Activity event that had been scheduled for 12 May 2021; 

 Suggesting that some of the initiatives introduced as a result of the pandemic, 
such as the pedestrianisation of specific streets should be made permanent;  

 What were the factors contributing to the reported high staff vacancy rates 
across the hospitality sector; 

 Clarification was sought in relation to the planned Transport Hub identified for 
delivery in the Ancoats area, noting that there appeared to be a lot of 
misinformation relating to this scheme being circulated; 

 Implications of the Queen’s Speech in regard to local Planning controls; 

 Had appropriate communication with local businesses been undertaken to 
ensure that they accessed all available support grants during the pandemic; and 

 Was there a commitment that local people would benefit from the job 
opportunities that were created through the delivery of the Co Op Live 
development in east Manchester. 

 
The Head of Environment, Planning and Infrastructure stated that the delivery of the 
Ancoats Mobility Hub was aligned to, and an element of, the City Centre Transport 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  27 May 2021 

Strategy and contributed to the delivery of Manchester’s climate, transport and clean 
air commitments. 
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy advised the Members that the delivery of the Co 
Op Live development would deliver employment opportunities for local residents and 
the developers would be attending a local recruitment event in July to promote this to 
promote this. In response to the question regarding the hospitality sector contributing 
factors were Brexit, some people finding alternative employment while venues have 
been closed, and a reduction in the number of students in the city as a result of the 
pandemic. She stated that work was underway to understand and assess the impact 
of these factors. She stated that influence was sought over the hospitality sector to 
improve terms and conditions with such initiatives as the Greater Manchester Good 
Employment Charter.  
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy stated that direct contact had been made with 
local business to ensure that they accessed all means of grant support and local 
discretionary schemes available during the pandemic, adding this had been 
undertaken by telephone and letter using the information available on the Business 
Rates system and these contacts were followed up. In reply to a specific question 
relating to ESF ‘Step Ahead’ grants, the Director stated that she would circulate this 
information following the meeting. 
 
The Leader stated that following the ending of the emergency legislation introduced 
in response to the pandemic, consideration would be given to making permanent 
some of the changes to remove traffic from streets and parking arrangements, adding 
that these would be subject to appropriate consultation. In response to the question 
regarding planning and the recent announcements in the Queen’s speech, the 
Leader stated that Manchester would continue to retain influence and control over 
future developments across the city.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
ESC/19/25 Economy Dashboard 2019/20 - Introduction to new Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Performance, Research and 
Intelligence that provided the most up to date metrics on key aspects of the City's 
economic recovery. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussion were:- 

 

 A contributing factor to the decline in property sales in the city centre could be 
attributed to the issue of external cladding; 

 With regard to the journeys undertaken metrics, was data available for private 
vehicles; and 

 Noting the number of licenses that had been provided to businesses in 
Manchester allowing them to increase outdoor seating in line with the latest 
Covid-19 protocols what would happen to these post Covid-19. 

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  27 May 2021 

 
The Head of Performance, Research and Intelligence stated that there was a pipeline 
of schemes designed to deliver and support active travel and transport infrastructure.  
 
The Leader stated that when the emergency legislation was lifted consideration could 
be given to businesses wishing to continue operating outdoor seating using the 
existing licensing regime. He further commented that Transport for Greater 
Manchester did compile data on the various vehicle usage, adding that the reported 
increased use of public transport was a positive indicator.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
[Cllr Johns declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in this item of business as 
he is an occupant of a property affected by the external cladding and fire safety 
issue.] 
 
ESC/19/26 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated 
as normal in the papers for the next meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
ESC/19/27 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
ESC/19/28 Scrutiny Committees' work on cross-cutting themes of the Our 

Manchester Strategy  
 
The Committee considered the report of Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our Manchester 
Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were covered by MCC Scrutiny 
Committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  27 May 2021 

 
Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 had reset Manchester’s priorities for the 
next five years to ensure we could achieve the city’s ambitions set out in the Our 
Manchester Strategy 2016 – 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report 
 
 
 


